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CHAPTER V - WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION - , • 

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECOMENDATIONS OF INDUSTRY . 
COMITTEE NO. 2 FOR MINIMmi WAGE R/\TES' IN THE 
APPAREL INDUSTRY (SINGLE PMTS, OVERALLS, COVER.\LLS 
M D VfORK SHIRTS DIVISION) 

:f y.P:f'-.-r y y . . .. TUAGKE ORDER 

*; :!-.;.:x/) -ui-A ,̂ -y y . r - - PPi - ryr^ -., Effective July 15, 1940 

Part 560 - Minimum Wage Rates in the Apparel Industry - Single Pants, Overalls, 
Coveralls and Work Shirts Division. 

r 

WHERE/».S, pursuant to Section 8 of the Fair Labor Standards Act of ' 
1938, the Adninistrator of the Wage and Hour Division of the United States i 
Depai^nent of Labor has approved certain recommendations of Industry Comnittee 
No, 2 for minimum v/age rates in the Apparel Industry, by a vrnge order of this 
date (Title 29, Chapter V, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 558) to v/hich 
reference is here made v/ith the sane force and effect as if it were fully in­
corporated herein; and 

WHEREAS, said wage order in Section 558,3 defines the Apparel In­
dustry as the "manufacture bf all apparol., apparol furnishings and accessories, 
made'by the cutting, sewing, or embroidery pi'ocosses, except: knitted outer­
v/ear, Icnittod underv/ear, hosiery, men's fur-felt, 'V'/ool-felt, strav/ and silk 
hats, and bodies, ladies' and children's Biillinery, furs, and boots and shoes;" 
and 

•WHEREAS, Industry Comnitteo No, E recommended (a)'a nininira v/age rate 
of 32^ cents an hour (except in Puerto Rico) for the "manufacture of single 
poats made of 100 percent cotton fabric; overalls; overall jackets (regard­
less of type of fabric usod in lining); nan's, boys' and children's oovor&lls; 
and work shirts," v/ithin the Apparel Industry as defined; and (b) a minimum 
vmge rate of 37g- cents an hour (except in Puerto Rico) for the "manufacture 
of men's and boys' separate trousers or pants, breeches and knickers from 
any fabric except that consisting of 100 percent cotton," v/ithin the Apparel 
Industry as defined; and ,, ryyyc- .:-:•-:'.- , -.̂ -J- •;,;.•:-• .,•;•.•'-

nr.Pi W H E R E A S , said recommendations have boen approved by the Adminis­
trator, upon the grounds set forth in "Findings and Opinion of the Adninis­
trator, In the Matter of the Recommendations of Industry Committee No, 2 for 
Minimum Wage Rates in tho Apparol Industry," dated May 15, 1940 (a copy of 
which may be had upon request addressod to the Wage and Hour Division, 
Washington, D. C ) ; 
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NOVv ~ THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED THAT 

Section 560.1 - Approvnl of reco~endations of Indus.try Comnittee No.2 for 
the $ing;le Ptmts, .Overall.s, Covero.lls amI Vlork Shirts Di .. 
vision. 

The- COlilr.\i ttee t s reoor:u:tendation for the Single Pants, Overalls, Cover ... 
alls and Work Shirts Division of the Apparel' Industry are hereby approved; 
and, in accordance wi~~'such reconmendations, 

Section 560.2 • Minimum wage rates. 

Wages shall be paid under Section 6 of the Fair Labor Standards Act 
of 1938 by every eT.·,ployer to ea.eh of his employees wi thin the Appo.rel In­
dustry'who is en~aged in co~eroe or in the production of gOQds for commerce, 

(0.) at 0. rate not less than 32t cents an hour (except.1n Puerto 
Rico) in the manufacture of singlo pnnt~ nAde of 100 percent cottoh fubricJ 
overalls;· overall juckets (regardless of type of fabric used in lining); 
men's, boys' und ch~ldrents coveralls; :mel work shirts; nnd 

(b) at it rate not less than 37'~ cents an hour (except in Puerto 
Rico) in the manufucture of men's nnd boys' separate trousers. or pnnts, 
broeches und knickers from ~ny fubric except that consisting of 100 percent 
cotton; and . 

Section 560.3 - Notice~ to be posted. 

, Every employer employing o.ny employees so enguged in co~rce or ~n 
,the production of goods :for commerce in the Single Pants, Ovcro.lls, Coveralls 
and Work Shirts Division of'. the Apparel Indu&try shall POqt and keep posted, 
in u conspicuous place in oo.ch department of his establishment where such 
employees are Vlorking, such notices o~f this oro.or as shall frqm tine to time 
be prescribed by 1:;he Wo.ge and Hour Division of the United Stci:l1os Dopurtnent 
of Labor; und 

Section 560.4 ... Definition of Single Pants, Overalls, Coveralls and Work 
Shirts Division. 

'The Single Pants, Overalls, Covernlls and Work Sh~rts Oivision to 
which this ordor shull apply is hereby defined as that division of the 
Apparel Industry, as defined in Part 558.3 of these regulations, which 
includes: 

(a) liThe manufucture 6f single pants made o'flOO:, peroent o'ottoll, 
fabric; overu:!.ls; overall jackets (regurd18ss of type of fabric 
used in lining); !!tents, boyst, und children' 5 coverulls J und 
work shirts;1I und 
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(b) "The manufacture of men's and boys' separate tj*ousers or pants, 
breeches and knickers fron any fabric except that consisting 

, . " of 100 percent cotton;" and 

Soction 560.5 - Effective date. . • \ ' • ' ' . . ' ' 

This wage order shall becone effective on the fifteenth day of 
July, 1940. 

Signed at Washington, D. C. this 15th day of May, 1940. ^ 

Sections 560.1 to 560,5, inclusive, issuod under the au-thority contained 
in Sec. 8, 52 Stat. 1064; 29 U.S.C. Sup. IV, 208. 

Philip B. Flening 
Adninistrator 

Wago and Hour Division 
U. S. Department of Labor 

Published, in Fedoral Register, May 17, 1940 
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